

No. 18-956

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

GOOGLE LLC,

Petitioner,

v.

ORACLE AMERICA, INC.

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE FOR THE AMERICAN
LEGISLATIVE EXCHANGE COUNCIL IN
SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

JONATHON P. HAUENSCHILD

Counsel of Record

BARTLETT CLELAND

AMERICAN LEGISLATIVE

EXCHANGE COUNCIL

2900 Crystal Dr., Ste. 600,

Arlington, VA 22202

Main - (703) 373-0933

jhauenschild@alec.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

IDENTITY AND INTERESTS OF AMICUS CURIAE
..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 3

ARGUMENT 9

 A. State Economies and the American Economy
 Benefit from Strong Intellectual Property
 Protections 9

 B. Property Rights as the Foundation of Copyright
 14

 C. Property Rights and the Progress of Science .. 17

 D. Congress Intended for The Plain Text of the
 Copyright Act to Protect Computer Programs..... 20

 E. The Constitution Grants Congress the
 Authority to Change Copyright Standards,
 Including the Definition of Computer Program... 23

 F. Originality, the Idea-Expression Dichotomy, and
 the Merger Doctrine 24

 G. Fair Use is an Equitable Question that
 Requires a Case-by-Case Analysis 26

 1. Fair Use Factor One – The Purpose and
 Character of the Use, Including Whether the
 Use is for a Commercial or Non-Profit Purpose 27

 2. Fair Use Factor Two – The Nature of the
 Copyrighted Work 29

 3. Fair Use Factor Three – Amount and
 Substantiality of the Portion Used In Relation to
 the Copyrighted Work as a Whole 30

4. Fair Use Factor Four – The Effect of the Use Upon the Potential Market for or Value of the Copyrighted Work.....	32
CONCLUSION.....	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>A&M Records, Inc. v. Napster, Inc.</i> , 239 F.3d 1004 (9th Cir. 2001).....	27, 29
<i>Apple Computer, Inc. v. Formula International, Inc.</i> , 725 F.2d 521 (9th Cir. 1984)	24, 29
<i>Apple Computer, Inc. v. Franklin Computer Corp.</i> , 714 F.2d 1240 (3rd Cir. 1983)	6, 22, 29
<i>Atari Games Corp. v. Nintendo of America Inc.</i> , 975 F.2d 832 (Fed. Cir. 1992).....	25
<i>Campbell v. Acuff-Rose Music, Inc.</i> , 510 U.S. 569 (1994).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>CDN Inc v. Kapes</i> , 197 F.3d 1256 (9th Cir. 1999) ...	25
<i>E. Bement & Sons v. National Harrow Co.</i> , 186 U.S. 70 (1902).....	18
<i>Feist Publications, Inc. v. Rural Telephone Services Co., Inc.</i> , 499 U.S. 340 (1991).....	24, 30
<i>Harper & Row Publishers, Inc. v. Nation Enterprises</i> , 471 U.S. 539, 549 (1985)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mazer v. Stein</i> , 347 U.S. 201 (1954)	24
<i>Oracle America, Inc. v. Google LLC</i> , 886 F.3d 1179 (Fed. Cir. 2018).....	19, 28
<i>Oracle America, Inc. v. Google Inc.</i> , 750 F.3d 1339 (Fed. Cir. 2014).....	9, 19, 23, 28
<i>Sega Enterprises Ltd. v. Accolade, Inc.</i> , 977 F.2d 1510, 1519 (9th Cir. 1992).....	7, 23, 26
<i>Sony Corp. of America v. Universal City Studios, Inc.</i> , 464 U.S. 417 (1984)	<i>passim</i>

Statutes

17 U.S.C. § 101	7, 20, 21, 23
17 U.S.C. § 102(a).....	20, 21
17 U.S.C. § 102(b).....	7, 25
17 U.S.C. § 107	8, 27

Other Authorities

ADAM SEGAL, <i>THE HACKED WORLD ORDER</i> (2016)....	13
American Legislative Exchange Council, Resolution in Support of Intellectual Property Rights Protection (October 16, 2012, reapproved November 16, 2017), https://www.alec.org/model- policy/resolution-in-support-of-intellectual- property-rights-protection/	4
BUREAU OF LABOR STATISTICS, OCCUPATIONAL EMPLOYMENT AND WAGES FOR COMPUTER PROGRAMMERS 15-311 (May 2018), https://www.bls.gov/oes/current/oes151131.htm#(1)	12
Commission on New Technological Uses of Copyright (CONTU), <i>Final Report</i> , 3 Computer L.J. 53 (1981)	<i>passim</i>
Curt Bramble, <i>Patent trolls spell trouble for America's economy</i> , Reuters, (Nov. 18, 2013), http://blogs.reuters.com/great- debate/2013/11/18/patent-trolls-spell-trouble-for- americas-economy/	2
JAMES GRIFFITHS, <i>THE GREAT FIREWALL OF CHINA</i> (2019).....	10

- JESSICA NICHOLSON, U.S. DEPARTMENT OF
COMMERCE, DIGITAL TRADE IN NORTH AMERICA,
(January 5, 2018),
<https://www.commerce.gov/sites/default/files/media/files/2018/digital-trade-in-north-america.pdf> 11
- JOHN LOCKE, SECOND TREATISE OF GOVERNMENT
(Barnes & Noble Books, ed. 2004) (1690) 15
- Organization for Economic Co-operation and
Development (OECD), *Enquiries into Intellectual
Property’s Economic Impact*, (2015),
[https://www.oecd.org/sti/ieconomy/Chapter5-
KBC2-IP.pdf](https://www.oecd.org/sti/ieconomy/Chapter5-KBC2-IP.pdf)..... 3
- Randolph J. May and Seth L. Cooper, *Liberty of
Contract and the Free Market Foundations of
Intellectual Property*, Free State Foundation (July
29, 2016), [https://freestatefoundation.org/wp-
content/uploads/2019/06/Liberty-of-Contract-and-
the-Free-Market-Foundations-of-Intellectual-
Property-072916.pdf](https://freestatefoundation.org/wp-content/uploads/2019/06/Liberty-of-Contract-and-the-Free-Market-Foundations-of-Intellectual-Property-072916.pdf)..... 5, 18
- Randolph J. May and Seth L. Cooper, *The
Constitutional Foundations of Intellectual
Property*, Free State Foundation (October 5, 2015),
[https://freestatefoundation.org/wp-
content/uploads/2019/06/The-Constitutional-
Foundations-of-Intellectual-Property-100515.pdf](https://freestatefoundation.org/wp-content/uploads/2019/06/The-Constitutional-Foundations-of-Intellectual-Property-100515.pdf)
..... 5, 15
- Randolph J. May and Seth L. Cooper, *The Public
Contract Basis of Intellectual Property Rights*, Free
State Foundation (April 19, 2016),
[https://freestatefoundation.org/wp-
content/uploads/2019/06/The-Public-Contract-
Basis-of-Intellectual-Property-Rights-041816.pdf](https://freestatefoundation.org/wp-content/uploads/2019/06/The-Public-Contract-Basis-of-Intellectual-Property-Rights-041816.pdf).
..... 16

Resolution on the Importance of International Intellectual Property Rights Protections, American Legislative Exchange Council (September 4, 2015), https://www.alec.org/model-policy/resolution-on-the-importance-of-international-intellectual-property-rights-protections/	3, 4
U.S. Chamber of Commerce Global Innovation Policy Center, <i>Human Progress: Sustaining the Wave, Innovation & Creativity Barometer 2019 Report</i> (2019), https://www.theglobalipcenter.com/wp-content/uploads/2019/12/023644_GIPC_Barometer_Report_2019_FINv2_WEB.pdf	11
U.S. Chamber of Commerce, Global Innovation Policy Center <i>Art of the Possible: U.S. Chamber International IP Index, 8th Ed.</i> (2020), https://www.theglobalipcenter.com/wp-content/uploads/2020/02/GIPC_IP_Index_2020_FullReport.pdf	4, 10
U.S. CHAMBER OF COMMERCE, GLOBAL INNOVATION POLICY CENTER, EMPLOYING INNOVATION ACROSS AMERICA, https://www.theglobalipcenter.com/ip-employs-innovation/#ranking (last visited, February 13, 2020)	11
U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE, INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY AND THE U.S. ECONOMY: 2016 UPDATE (2016), https://www.commerce.gov/sites/default/files/migrated/reports/ip-and-the-us-economy-september-2016.pdf	12
 Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. Art. 1, Sec. 8	14
